



Sr. No.07

**IN THE HIGH COURT OF JAMMU & KASHMIR AND LADAKH
AT SRINAGAR**

LPA No.262/2025

Mohammad Illyas Sheikh ...Petitioner(s)/Appellants.

Through: Mr. Asif Nabi, Advocate.

Vs.

Union Territory of J and K and others.Respondent(s)

Through: Mr. Zahid Noor, GA.

**CORAM:
HON'BLE THE CHIEF JUSTICE
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE RAJNESH OSWAL, JUDGE**

ORDER
01.04.2026

Having argued the matter at some lenth, learned counsel for the appellant prays for a short accommodation to prepare and argue the matter.

Adjourned to April 8, 2026.

In the meanwhile, learned counsel for the respondents shall apprise the Court as to when Basit Ahmad Dar (Terrorist), alleged to be a close associate of the appellant, was killed.

(RAJNESH OSWAL)
JUDGE

(ARUN PALLI)
CHIEF JUSTICE

Srinagar

01.04.2026

Abdul Qayoom, Secy.