

**IN THE HIGH COURT OF JAMMU & KASHMIR AND LADAKH**  
**AT SRINAGAR**

LPA 262/2025 in[HCP 295/2024]

MOHAMMAD ILLYAS SHEIKH TH.HIS ...Petitioner(s)/appellant(s)  
FATHER GH.,HASSAN SHEIKH

Through: Mr. G.N. Shaheen, Advocate and  
Mr. Aasif Nabi, Advocate

Vs.

UNION TERRITORY OF J AND K ...Respondent(s)  
TH.PR.SECRETARY TO GOVT (HOME) AND  
ORS

Through: Mr. Zahid Qais Noor, GA

**CORAM:**

HON'BLE THE CHIEF JUSTICE  
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE RAJNESH OSWAL, JUDGE

**ORDER**

**08-04-2026**

Heard and reserved.

**(RAJNESH OSWAL)**  
**JUDGE**

**(ARUN PALLI)**  
**CHIEF JUSTICE**

**SRINAGAR**  
**08-04-2026**  
Aamir